The Directors consider that the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded
in the financial statements approximates their fair values.

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

 Listed, unsecured and convertible notes that are traded in an organised financial
market are determined based on quoted market bid prices;

 Securities that are not traded in an active market are determined based on the fund
managers’ valuation; and

 The nominal value less credit adjustments of trade receivables and payables are
assumed to approximate their fair values.  The fair values of certain financial
liabilities for disclosure purposes are estimated by discounting the future
contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the
Group.

 (e) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to
interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk and price risk. These sensitivities are prior to the offsetting
impact of hedging instruments. The parent entity is not exposed to any significant financial risk.

 Consolidated

  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

 Carrying -1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

 amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2009

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 45,474 (455) - 455 - - (293) - 293 - - - -

Trade receivables 14,824 - - - - - (61) - 61 - - - -
Other financial
assets 294,206 (425) - 425 - - - - - (22,794) - 22,794 -
Investments in
associates 104,511 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Available for sale
financial assets* 101,964 - - - - - - - - (8,730) (1,466) - 10,196

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 15,481 - - - - - (62) - 62 - - - -
Interest bearing
borrowings 76,215 (159) - 159 - - (29) - 29 - - - -

Deposits held 29,433 (222) - 222 - - (224) - 224 - - - -

Total increase/
(decrease)  (1,261) - 1,261 - - (669) - 669 (31,524) (1,466) 22,794 10,196

NATIONAL ROADS AND MOTORISTS’ ASSOCIATION LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

Financial Report – 2009  Page 53 of 102

 Consolidated

  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

 Carrying -1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

 amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2008

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 51,114 (511) - 511 - - (458) - 458 - - - -

Trade receivables 19,967 - - - - - (111) - 111 - - - -
Other financial
assets 388,394 (1,247) - 1,247 - - - - - (24,021) - 24,021 -
Investments in
associates 110,485 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Available for sale
financial assets* 101,671 - - - - - - - - (8,985) (1,182) - 10,167

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 22,049 - - - - - (103) - 103 - - - -
Interest bearing
borrowings 85,529 (167) - 167 - - (168) - 168 - - - -

Deposits held 24,216 (183) - 183 - - (319) - 319 - - - -

Total increase/
(decrease)  (2,108) - 2,108 - - (1,159) - 1,159 (33,006) (1,182) 24,021 10,167

*Investment in IAG Limited

4. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

(i) Significant accounting judgements

Recovery of deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences as management considers
that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available to utilise those temporary differences.

Classification and valuation of investments

The Group has classified its investment in listed shares not designated as fair value through profit
or loss as 'available-for-sale' investments and movements in fair value are recognised directly in